R0O015035 Bench Assemble V Notch Components

Instructions for bench assembly of v notch components

@ Difficulty Medium ® Duration 10hour(s)

Contents

Introduction

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Step 2 - Saw motor bar assemblies

Step 3 - Prepare Adjustment bolts

Step 4 - Check M16 thread and add M8 set bolt
Step 5 - M0001093 Shaft Clamping Element (@15-20 shafts)
Step 6 - Assemble motor mounts

Step 7 - Fit to Saw motor bar

Step 8 - Set distance

Step 9 - Warning!

Step 10 - Assemble leadscrew assembly
Step 11 - Assemble motor assembly

Step 12 - Greasing Point location

Step 13 - combine servo assembly

Step 14 - Assemble link bars

Step 15 - Fit bearings

Step 16 - Fit connector shafts

Step 17 - Assemble link mounts

Step 18 - Assemble bearing blocks

Step 19 - Assemble Main Cross members
Step 20 - Prepare cross members

Step 21 - Mount blocks and add setting jigs
Step 22 - Set pitching of blocks

Step 23 - Align with straight edge

Step 24 - Dowel

Step 25 - Finalise fixings

Step 26 - Repeat steps 19 to 22

Comments

Introduction

Tools Required

Standard hex key set
Standard spanner set
Page 1/ 26



Standard HSS drill set
Vernier 150mm

2 meter straight edge
40mm shaft pin jigs
Feeler gauge set
Internal circlip pliers
External circlip pliers
8mm hand reamer

Parts Required

BOO000415x5x19keyx 1

B0O000109 Linear Bearing (IKO)40Dx 62D x80Lx 8
B0O000427 Leadscrew @25x10435 Long x 1

B0O001047 Fixed Bearing Support Block @17 x 1

B0001120 Circlip 62mm External x 16

B0001127 ROTEX GS Coupling @14/@15 Bore & Key (98 Shore Spider) x 1
B0001134 Ball Bearing 151D 350D 11 Long x 10

C0001122K Servo Motor: Beckhoff AM8032-1E10 (Keyed) x 1
D0010132 SZ Drive Mount Plate x 1

D0010563Y Axis Servo Mount x 1

D0015147 V Notch Upper Support Bar x 1

D0015148 V Notch Lower Support Bar x 1

D0015149 VZ Shaft End Plate x 4

D0015152 V-Notch Upper Moving Bar x 1

D0015153 V-Notch Rear Moving Bar x 1

D0015154 V-Notch Front Moving Barx1

D0015157 Saw Motor Bar x 4

D0015158 Shaft 40mm: 190mm ZX V Notch Saw Motor Slide x 8
D0015159B Saw Motor Adjustment Screwx 4

D0015160 Saw Motor Block x 4

D0015164 VY Leadscrew Block x 1

D0015166 VY Motor Mounting Plate x1

D0015258 Upper Link Mount 1 x 1

D0015259 Upper Link Mount 2 x 1

D0015260 Upper Link x 2

D0015261 Lower Link x 2

D0015262 Lower Link Mount x 2

D0015263 Mid Link Shaft x 2

D0015264 Lower Link Shaft x 2

M0001093 Shaft Clamping Element (@15-20 shafts) x 16

Page 2/ 26



Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Use Loctite 243 on all fasteners
Use Loctite 572 on all threaded pneumatic connection
Pen mark all fasteners to show finalised

Step 2 - Saw motor bar assemblies

2 off No. 1 and 2 off No.2 required assembling

Step 3 - Prepare Adjustment bolts

4 off DO015159B Saw Motor Adjustment Screw require M8 x 70
set bolts cutting to suit M8 thread depth on adjuster bolts

Adjust each bolt individually as discrepancies in thread depth are
possible

Page 3/26


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015086_Assemble_Pneumatics_on_to_electrical_cabinet_loctite_243.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/19/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_115749.png/ia-b031118aab43ebce751148f0f72a92fa-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_115749.png.png

Page 4/ 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_133732.png

Step 4 - Check M16 thread and add M8 set bolt

1 Fit M16 x 1.5 nut to each screw . Ensure nut winds fully to face of bolt

2 Fit M8 x 70 set bolt to each bolt. Treat the M8 and M16 adjuster bolt as pairs from this point and do not mix up. Wind the M8 set fully into
the adjuster bolt and tighten

3 Measure the gap indicated , and minus 3mm. This will give you the exact amount that needs removing from the M8 bolt
4 Remove M8 from adjuster bolt, and cut exact amount calculated off the end of the M8 bolt . Dress end
5 Add M8 penny washer to cut M8 bolt, refit to adjuster bolt. Tighten fully.

6 M8 Set bolt should fully tighten and leave a gap big enough for penny washer to float around

Repeat for remaining 3 adjuster bolts

Page 5/ 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/7f/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_133908.png/ia-858e7a96faa50fee54e919a8f484add7-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_133908.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c7/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_134053.png/ia-039373848dc3319c294b36281f411145-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_134053.png.png

This ©
measurement
-3mm

e aasassrs

Page 6/ 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/f1/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_134200.png/ia-f3607b931e00bb9bbf9a00baa374eaa5-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_134200.png.png

Page 7 /26


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/2/28/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_134517.png/ia-eb6ffbc015ceef2d711fd3774d0a62e0-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_134517.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d4/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_134703.png/ia-5d3d31790e87aea0a49a95cde2a788c5-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_134703.png.png

Step 5 - M0001093 Shaft Clamping Element (@15-20 shafts)

M0001093 Shaft Clamping Element require the issued Mé x 35 cap head to be swapped for a Mé x 30 socket cap.

Swap bolts in all 16, paying attentionto correctre a

T

ssembly
; o

Step 6 - Assemble motor mounts
4 off

Fit 2 off DO015158 Shaft 40mm: 190mm ZX V Notch Saw Motor Slide into DO015160 Saw Motor Block with 4 off MO001093 Shaft
Clamping Element

Ensure flats of M0O001093 Shaft Clamping Element are aligned correctly to allow shaft to pass through

Only apply light tension to these bolts as adjustment will be required later on

Page 8/ 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_135621.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_135615.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/9/91/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_140244.png/ia-46731b66331660fee947dc69c0ed5bac-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_140244.png.png

Step 7 - Fit to Saw motor bar

1 Fit assemblies as shown

Secure shafts with M8 x 12 KCP grubscrews

2 Add previously assembled M16 adjusted bolts . Remove m8 and washer , apply copper slip to thread and machined shank of bolt and wind
into assembly .

3 Apply loctite 270 to m8 bolt and refit and thoroughly tighten Make 2 off each hand

Page 9/ 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_143511.png

Page 10/ 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/16/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_140947.png/ia-587028201d514a7c9f8e5992ea2ee31f-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-20_140947.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b7/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_143549.png/ia-92bb582ac7fb1cc4855a750ace642ca7-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_143549.png.png

Page 11/ 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_143456.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/af/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_125935.png/ia-ca316724fc1a375d3da635cbaa2952e5-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_125935.png.png

Step 8 - Set distance

Set gap to 22.5mm and lock off m16 nut and ensure measurement isn't effected from tightening

Tolerance -+0.1mm

Page 12/ 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d0/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_143503.png/ia-16b5c30bcbb591601e4088e552db4cd3-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_143503.png.png

Page 13/ 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c9/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_130104.png/ia-e7419d96f61435dabdc90681bdbdd5a5-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_130104.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_143518.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_143524.png

Step 9 - Warning!

in the following steps

Attach BO001047 Fixed Bearing Support Block @17 x 1 as shown to
B0000427 Leadscrew @25x10 435 Long . Ensure locking
grubscrews are tensioned in lock nut once tightened

It is vital that the indicated part is correctly tightened and securing
grub screws are locked off when tensioned.

Qualities have arisen from this area so please ensure correct
practice is followed when assembling

Step 10 - Assemble leadscrew assembly

1 Attach BO0O01047 Fixed Bearing Support Block @17 x 1 as shown to BO000427 Leadscrew @25x10 435 Long . Ensure locking grubscrews
are tensioned in lock nut once tightened

2 Insert BOO0O0041 key into leadscrew and fit BOO01127 ROTEX GS Coupling @14/@15 Bore & Key (98 Shore Spider) , push to should and
finalise coupling mé fastener

3 Cut 4 off M8 socket caps to leave 6.5mm protrusion from indicated face

4 Attach to D0O010132 SZ Drive Mount Plate ensuring indicated faces are touching

Page 14 / 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2024-03-12_080040.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/2/23/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2024-02-06_083318.png/ia-26fb9497d6f84ce4a5c4cdda83149875-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2024-02-06_083318.png.png

caps
leave
8mm
pertruding
from this
face

Page 15/ 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_144033.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/a5/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_144341.png/ia-89365a966d482a40f6bdc430e7d706d6-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_144341.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d0/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_144331.png/ia-06689bf251c12054852d79b119e0c375-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_144331.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c6/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_145511.png/ia-1f7265cc3b0d89e4367414d8f6066afb-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_145511.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/5e/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_145719.png/ia-c8046ac6ca49092cfc604d66c1911ad7-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_145719.png.png

Step 11 - Assemble motor assembly

1 Attach BO001127 ROTEX GS Coupling @14/@15 Bore & Key (98 Shore Spider) to C0001122K Servo Motor: Beckhoff AM8032-1E10
(Keyed). Set coupling close to motor face (1mm)

2 Fit DO010563Y Axis Servo Mount x 1 using 4 off M5 x 16 socket caps

A ...Take note of mounting hole orientation and servo plug position

Step 12 - Greasing Point location

Please ensure grease point is fitted as shown.

Greasing point
must be fitted to

either of these
points only

Greasing
gun
must be
used

m this
direction

Page 16 / 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/ba/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_153113.png/ia-97d7dc2ab38eaf2243a116cea1737b33-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_153113.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c6/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_153054.png/ia-8ba897d83e464fb107507f1f1191a795-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_153054.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0008013_Clacker_assembly_quality.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/0d/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-11-23_151326.png/ia-e5b864492d12d99f20739a869b4ce9ae-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-11-23_151326.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/5c/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-11-23_151434.png/ia-a6ec8b0cd6222fa46326a948520e8d5f-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-11-23_151434.png.png

Step 13 - combine servo assembly

1 Use M5 x 12 socket cap 2off to combine assemblies
Make sure faces are mated correctly (indicated) and coupling is aligned

2 Fit DO015166 VY Motor Mounting Plate as shown using 4 off M6 x 16 sockets caps . Do not apply tension or adhesive to these bolts
3 Fit 90 degree grease nipple to leadscrew nut face in the direction shown. Fit DO015164 VY Leadscrew Block x 1 using 6 off M6 x 25 socket
caps and A form washers, do not adhesive or final tension to these fasteners on nut

Page 17 / 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/dd/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_153828.png/ia-750a3553fbb5c8c93b92006e395d83fe-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_153828.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d8/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_153839.png/ia-58c10489c86b1fc982c3daf168f20b57-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_153839.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d8/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_154017.png/ia-62f5aa27f518d48666b14cb99d69f387-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_154017.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/de/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_154252.png/ia-1ec57029d763b5a2e39f61b7f42783fb-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-26_154252.png.png

Step 14 - Assemble link bars

..Itis vital fit of bearings in the following steps is checked
and addressed appropriately.

1 if bearings are loose in bores, check part to drawing and if in tol
erance, use Fel0 solvent to clean bores and bearings and use Lo
ctite 641 to fix

2 if bearings are tight, check drawing and if in tolerance check
with supervisor

LOCTITE
641 |

RETAINING COMPOUND

FUGEN WELLE-NABE / PRODUIT DE FIXATION
CILINDRISCH BEVESTIGEN

Medium strength - Mitte

0ml/533¢q €

Step 15 - Fit bearings

1Fit BOO01134 Ball Bearing 151D 350D 11 Long x 10 to parts
D0015260 Upper Link x 2
D0015261 Lower Link x 2

2 Captivate with 10 off 38mm internal circlip

Step 16 - Fit connector shafts

1 Fit DO015259 Upper Link Mount 2 x 1 as shown . Captivate with external circlip 15mm

2 Fit DO015258 Upper Link Mount 1 x 1 as shown. Captivate with external circlip 3 Fit D0015263 Mid Link Shaft as shown to combine parts
built . Fix with 15mm external circlips

4 Fit D0015263 Mid Link Shaft as shown to combine parts built . Fix with external circlips (size required)

Page 18/ 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_075018.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d6/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_075448.png/ia-4d8d0cc082539c36b1ed0d7eae7ac836-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_075448.png.png

Page 19/ 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/46/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_080048.png/ia-b091766c4efe4718ff8129a620b6a11f-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_080048.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/5b/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_080350.png/ia-72c795cd23aa7516db8ba5ef27d97b06-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_080350.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/61/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_081309.png/ia-7dbaa01d3a4a72d89a92ff9378f9de49-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_081309.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/6c/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_081611.png/ia-6c7a5a8b94c8110e03a0d6d06e06f925-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_081611.png.png

Step 17 - Assemble link mounts

1 Fit D0015264 Lower Link Shaft to D0015262 Lower Link Mount as shown
Captivate with M8 x 16 KCP grubscrew aligned into dimple on shaft
2 off to assemble

2 Fit to assembly as shown and captivate with 15mm external circlip

3 Fit to assembly as shown and captivate with 15mm external circlip

Page 20/ 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/0c/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_081852.png/ia-1405ba4df72d622224c9cc3720c0a1dd-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_081852.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/0b/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_082117.png/ia-9e5c70929fb336b86764a7bc9501ad64-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_082117.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c2/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_082347.png/ia-3564256506e72c42b436d7b86a937e6f-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_082347.png.png

Step 18 - Assemble bearing blocks

1 Fit 8 off BO0O01120 Circlip 62mm External to 8 off BOO0O0109 Linear Bearing (IKO) 40 D x 62 D x 80 L x 8 as shown
2 Insert bearings into bores of parts

D0015152 V-Notch Upper Moving Bar x 1

D0015153 V-Notch Rear Moving Bar x 1

D0015154 V-Notch Front Moving Barx1

Bearing bore is slightly oversize, so bearings should push through by hand when aligned correctly

3 Fit 8 off circlips to captive fitted bearings

Step 19 - Assemble Main Cross
members

Use following parts

D0015147 V Notch Upper Support Bar x 1
D0015148 V Notch Lower Support Bar x 1
D0015149 VZ Shaft End Plate x4

Step 20 - Prepare cross members

Tap all holes present in
D0015147 V Notch Upper Support Bar x 1
D0015148 V Notch Lower Support Bar x 1

To clean paint.

Use 20mm hand reamer to clear paint from indicated bores in
D0015147 V Notch Upper Support Bar

Page 21/ 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/ac/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_093058.png/ia-010d85d109da29e62c4d15ebf3791fbc-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_093058.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/fc/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_093320.png/ia-078254792f14e4017fcf307189376f82-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_093320.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/78/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_093602.png/ia-345d9dc8886a4bc70b36a9c187d2487e-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_093602.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/7d/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_094509.png/ia-002dc8ddaee3e6fe1b4bfd25dedb7c7e-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_094509.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/07/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2024-03-13_075411.png/ia-8541223968026ec10832b00dd2b50e98-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2024-03-13_075411.png.png

Step 21 - Mount blocks and add setting jigs

Orientate DO015149 VZ Shaft End Plate x 2 as shown onto 0015147 V Notch Upper Support Bar

Use 12 of M10 x 25 socket caps and A form washers to lightly fasten blocks to support bar . Do not apply adhesive at this stage.

Step 22 - Set pitching of blocks

1 Position pre assembles bearing block over end plates

2 Insert 4 off 40mm shaft blanks into bores through bearings in bearing block and secure with M8 x 12 flat bottomed grubscrews

A ...Take care not to damage bearing seals when inserting shafts

3 Tighten m10 socket caps to hold pitching of end plates then remove bearing block

Page 22 /26


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/7b/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_094931.png/ia-dca8d30ed582869bc8f52951defef253-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_094931.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_095220.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_095328.png

Page 23/ 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c0/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_102245.png/ia-8056236cb38f0b8c683d3fb51d206269-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_102245.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d9/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_102450.png/ia-539dbc4504cddfa9578b005160834c8d-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_102450.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_102923.png

Step 23 - Align with straight edge

1 Use 2 meter straight edge to flatness between blocks

2 Identify area where gap is present on each block using feeler gauge 0.05mm /0.002" to check

3 Only adjust 1 point on each block up to achieve flatness. Slacken socket caps on the end you want to adjust.

4 Tighten M10 Socket caps to fix position then recheck with straightedge

R ~ e e

L=

S

Page 24 / 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/bc/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_102900.png/ia-a678c77f3afa6c6bbdcc18e590ccedf2-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_102900.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/0a/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_102938.png/ia-76c6176ea9665270f45ce0668bd85269-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_102938.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/47/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_102952.png/ia-1776807b25fa6efec12d8746694b3d6a-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_102952.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/4e/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_103027.png/ia-c592d65042b92a86d415ce1575250658-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_103027.png.png

Step 24 - Dowel

Position now requires doweling with 8mm x 50 dowels (2 per
endplate)

Add dowels in the positions shown

Leave dowels protruding 10mm from painted face

Page 25/ 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/00/R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_102750.png/ia-10616992d6c40b0f28f0f9a0234db4bd-1000px-R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_102750.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_105756.png

Step 25 - Finalise fixings

M10 socket caps can now be individually removed, adhesive added
and re tightened and finalised

Step 26 - Repeat steps 19to 22

Use steps above to build 2nd crossmember using parts

D0015148 V Notch Lower Support Bar x 1
D0015149 VZ Shaft End Plate x 2

Note orientation of blocks

Page 26 / 26


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015086_Assemble_Pneumatics_on_to_electrical_cabinet_loctite_243.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_110146.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_110213.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015035_Bench_Assemble_V_Notch_Components_Screenshot_2023-07-27_110224.png

	R0015035 Bench Assemble V Notch Components
	Contents
	Introduction
	Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
	Step 2 - Saw motor bar assemblies
	Step 3 - Prepare Adjustment bolts
	Step 4 - Check M16 thread and add M8 set bolt
	Step 5 - M0001093 Shaft Clamping Element (Ø15-20 shafts)
	Step 6 - Assemble motor mounts
	Step 7 - Fit to Saw motor bar
	Step 8 - Set distance
	Step 9 - Warning!
	Step 10 - Assemble leadscrew assembly
	Step 11 - Assemble motor assembly
	Step 12 - Greasing Point location
	Step 13 - combine servo assembly
	Step 14 - Assemble link bars
	Step 15 - Fit bearings
	Step 16 - Fit connector shafts
	Step 17 - Assemble link mounts
	Step 18 - Assemble bearing blocks
	Step 19 - Assemble Main Cross members
	Step 20 - Prepare cross members
	Step 21 - Mount blocks and add setting jigs
	Step 22 - Set pitching of blocks
	Step 23 - Align with straight edge
	Step 24 - Dowel
	Step 25 - Finalise fixings
	Step 26 - Repeat steps 19 to 22


